

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
TUNICA-BILOXI GAMING AUTHORITY, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

versus

ZACHARY ZAUNBRECHER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The State  
Of Louisiana Court Of Appeal, Third Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
DAVID C. FORRESTER  
AMANDA G. CLARK\*  
FORRESTER & CLARK  
4981 Bluebonnet Boulevard  
Baton Rouge, LA 70809  
Telephone: 225-928-5400  
Amanda@forresterclark.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
List of Parties .....	iii
Corporate Disclosure .....	iii
Table of Contents .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
Reasons for Granting Writ .....	7
I. The Louisiana Third Circuit Court of Appeal ruling involves an important question of federal law that is unresolved by this Court.....	8
II. The ruling in this case conflicts with decisions by the highest court of the state of Connecticut and Washington, decisions from the United States Courts of Appeals and the intent of the U.S. Congress.....	13
III. Alternatively, the state court should stay proceedings pending exhaustion of tribal court remedies .....	22
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Arizona v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 2016 WL 1211834 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Museum &amp; Research Center, Inc.</i> , 221 F.Supp.2d 271 (D. Conn. 2002).....	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Bynon v. Mansfield</i> , 2015 WL 2447159 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	17, 18
<i>Cash Advance and Preferred Cash Loans v. State</i> , 242 P.3d 1099 (Colo. 2010).....	9
<i>Chayoon v. Chao</i> , 355 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Chayoon v. Sherlock</i> , 89 Conn.App. 821, 877 A.2d 4 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Contour Spa at the Hard Rock Inc. v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 692 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>DolgenCorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014), writ granted, ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2833 (2015) .....	13
<i>Durante v. Mohegan Tribal Gaming Authority</i> , 2012 WL 1292655 (unpublished).....	18
<i>Ferguson v. SMSC Gaming Enter.</i> , 475 F.Supp.2d 929 (D. Minn. 2007).....	19
<i>Filer v. Tohono O’Odham Nation Gaming Enterprise</i> , 212 Ariz. 167, 129 P.3d 78 (2006).....	18
<i>Florida Paraplegic Ass’n v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Foxworthy v. Puyallup Tribe of Indians Assoc.</i> , 141 Wash.App. 221, 169 P.3d 53 (2007).....	18
<i>Frazier v. Turning Stone Casino</i> , 254 F.Supp.2d 295 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	20
<i>Furry v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida</i> , 685 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Gingras, et al. v. Rosette, et al.</i> , 2016 WL 2932163 (D. Vermont 2016) .....	19
<i>Grace v. Thomas</i> , 2000 WL 206336 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....	17
<i>Holguin v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo</i> , 954 S.W.2d 843 (Tex. App. – El Paso 1997).....	18
<i>Hultman v. Blumenthal</i> , 67 Conn.App. 613, 787 A.2d 666 (2002) .....	17
<i>Iowa Mutual v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9, 107 S.Ct. 971, 94 L.Ed.2d 10 (1987) .....	13
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751, 118 S.Ct. 1700, 140 L.Ed.2d 981 (1998).....	8, 9, 20, 21
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 320 Conn. 706 (2016) .....	14, 15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2024, 188 L.Ed.2d 1071 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murgia v. Reed</i> , 338 Fed.Appx. 614 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Pota- watomí Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505, 111 S.Ct. 905, 112 L.Ed.2d 1112 (1991) .....	i, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t. of Game of State of Washington</i> , 433 U.S. 165, 97 S.Ct. 2616, 53 L.Ed.2d 667 (1977).....	11, 12
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 98 S.Ct. 1670, 56 L.Ed.2d 106 (1978) .....	8, 10
<i>Sheffer v. Buffalo Run Casino, PTE, Inc.</i> , 2013 OK 77, 315 P.3d 359 (Ok. 2013) ( <i>reh’g denied</i> , Dec. 2, 2013) .....	12, 18
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438, 117 S.Ct. 1404, 137 L.Ed.2d 661 (1997) .....	13
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida</i> , 177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877, 106 S.Ct. 2305, 90 L.Ed.2d 881 (1986) .....	i
<i>Whiting v. Martinez</i> , 2016 WL 297434 .....	19
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
<i>Indian Tribal Economic Development &amp; Contract Encouragement Act of 2000</i> , § 2, 114 Stat. 46 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 81(d)(2)) .....	21
<i>Indian Gaming Regulatory Act</i> , 25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Notice, Proposed Findings for Federal Acknowledgement of the Tunica-Biloxi Indian Tribe of Louisiana</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 85872 (1980).....	4
<i>Notice, Final Determination for Federal Acknowledgement of the Tunica-Biloxi Indian Tribe of Louisiana</i> , 46 Fed. Reg. 38411 (1981) .....	4
<i>Notice, Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 53 Fed. Reg. 52829 (1988).....	4
<i>Notice, Indian Gaming: Tunica-Biloxi Tribe</i> , 57 Fed. Reg. 54415 (November 18, 1992) .....	6
 TREATISE	
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 7.05[1] .....	19, 21
